

CASE NO. A-22-0622

IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS
-----o-----

**BRUCE LAVALLEUR, P.C., a Nebraska Professional Corporation, and
BRUCE LAVALLEUR, individually,**

Third Party Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

THE GUARANTEE GROUP, L.L.C.,

Third Party Defendant/Appellee.
-----o-----

**APPEAL FROM THE HALL COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
HONORABLE PATRICK M. LEE, DISTRICT JUDGE**
-----o-----

APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL
-----o-----

SUBMITTED BY:

Tanya J. Hansen, #23306

Kevin P. Walsh, #26508

SMITH, JOHNSON, ALLEN,

CONNICK & HANSEN

104 N. Wheeler Avenue

Grand Island, NE 68801

(308) 382-1930

thansen@gilawfirm.com

kwalsh@gilawfirm.com

Attorney for The Guarantee Group, L.L.C., Third Party
Defendant/Appellee

APPELLEE’S REPLY BRIEF

Table of Contents

Table of Contents2
Table of Authorities2
Statement of the Basis of Jurisdiction3
Statement of the Case.....3
Propositions of Law.....3
Statement of Facts4
Summary of the Argument.....4
Argument.....4
 I. UNDER THE PLAIN AND ORDINARY MEANING OF THE
 RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT, THE AGREEMENT
 BETWEEN THE PARTIES WAS A CONTINGENCY FEE
 AGREEMENT.....4
 II. THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN LAVALLEUR P.C. AND
 GUARANTEE GROUP WAS NOT A BUSINESS
 TRANSACTION AS IN *BAUERMEISTER*.....7
Conclusion9
Certificate of Compliance.....10

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bauermeister v. McReynolds, 253 Neb. 554, 571 N.W.2d 79 (1997).7,8,9
Chatterjee v. Chatterjee, 313 Neb. 710 (2023).....3,4

Statutes

288 Neb. Admin. Code Ch. 5, § 005.03.....3,5

Other Authority

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	5
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary	6
